the Company had initially reflected the issuance of 1,455,000 shares of common stock to two of its founders as being
issued for services provided, valued at $727,500.  The Company has restated its financial statements to reflect the
common stock as a re-issuance of founders’ shares and, as such, no expense should have been initially associated with
the issuance of the founders shares. These transactions resulted in a decrease in net loss applicable to accumulated
deficits of $727,500 and $1,500,000 for the year ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.  The net operating
loss for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 were restated to $203,659 and $508,508, respectively.

F-61

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-K

194

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-K

195

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 19 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003 AND 2002 (CONTINUED)

The impact of these adjustments on the Company’s financial results as originally reported are summarized below:
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Year ended December 31, 2002
Balance sheet
Deficit accumulated during the development stage $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)

Statement of operations
General and administrative expenses (2,008,508) 1,500,000 (508,508)
Total operating expenses (2,008,508) 1,500,000 (508,508)

Net loss $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.42) $ 0.31 $ (0.11)

Statement of cash flows
Net loss $ (2,008,508) $ 1,500,000 $ (508,508)

Impairment of license $ 1,500,000 $ (1,500,000) -

Preferred stock issued for license $ 1,500,000 $ (1,500,000) -

Year ended December 31, 2003
Balance sheet
Deficit accumulated during the development stage $ (2,939,667) $ 2,227,500 $ (712,167)

Statement of operations
General and administrative expenses (931,159) 727,500 (203,659)
Total operating expenses (931,159) 727,500 (203,659)

Net loss $ (931,159) $ 727,500 $ (203,659)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.19) $ 0.15 $ 0.04)
Statement of cash flows
Net loss $ (931,159) $ 727,500 $ (203,659)

Common stock issued for services $ 727,500 $ (727,500) -

F-62

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-K

196

Global Resource Corporation
(A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

NOTE 20 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2007

In our Form 8-K dated April 2, 2009, we reported that our December 31, 2007 consolidated financial statements
contained in our 2007 annual report on Form 10-KSB will require restatement and should no longer be relied
upon.   In the same 8-K, we disclosed certain adjustments that were quantified and known to us at that time.